

No. 23-812

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MACKENZIE BROWN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JIM DAVY
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 19125
(215) 792-3579

ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY
Counsel of Record
MOLLIE BERKOWITZ
ADELE P. KIMMEL
SHARIFUL KHAN
PUBLIC JUSTICE
1620 L Street NW
Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
abrodsky@publicjustice.net

*Counsel for Respondent
(Additional Counsel on Inside Cover)*

ISABEL HUMPHREY
HUNTER, HUMPHREY & YAVITZ PLC
2633 East Indian School Road
Suite 440
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 275-7733

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Factual Background	4
II. Proceedings Below	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE SUBSTANTIVE TITLE IX QUESTION IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW.....	13
A. There is No Circuit Split	13
B. This Case is an Unsuitable Vehicle.....	23
C. Further Percolation is Warranted.....	24
D. The Ninth Circuit's Decision is Correct.....	25
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION TO ADDRESS THE SUBSTANTIVE ISSUE IS UNWORTHY OF REVIEW	32
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Behar v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2431 (2023)	33
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	29
<i>Campbell v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 95 (2022)	33
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	24, 32
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) ...	11, 14, 15, 17, 22, 24-27, 31, 32
<i>Daza v. Indiana</i> , 142 S.Ct. 763 (2022)	33
<i>DeGroot v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , No. CV-18-00310, 2020 WL 10357074 (D. Ariz. Feb. 7, 2020)	9, 10
<i>Doe v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 4:22-CV-01387, 2023 WL 6929316 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2023).....	24
<i>Dziedziach v. Wilkinson</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1501 (2021)	33
<i>Elder v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1055 (2021)	33
<i>Feminist Majority Found. v. Hurley</i> , 911 F.3d 674 (4th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16, 25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Mich.</i> , 982 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2020).....	14, 15, 21
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1754 (2023).....	33
<i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	30
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 144 S.Ct. 418 (2023)	33
<i>Joseph v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1038 (2014).....	34
<i>Lee v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.4th 1129 (9th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2038 (2021)	28
<i>Murphy v. City of Tulsa</i> , 141 S.Ct. 250 (2020)	33
<i>Oden v. N. Marianas Coll.</i> , 440 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Owens v. La. State Univ.</i> , No. CV 21-242, 2023 WL 8880380 (M.D. La. Dec. 22, 2023)	26
<i>Roe v. St. Louis Univ.</i> , 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Ross v. Univ. of Tulsa</i> , 859 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2017).....	20, 21, 25, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rost ex rel. K.C. v.</i> <i>Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	21, 22, 25
<i>S.C. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , 86 F.4th 707 (6th Cir. 2023)	13-15, 25
<i>Shinn v. Baker</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2510 (2021)	33
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colo., Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20, 25, 29
<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33, 36
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Estrada</i> , 749 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1575 (2020)	34-36
<i>Ware v. Univ. of Vt. & State Agric. Coll.</i> , No. 2:22-CV-212, 2024 WL 989804 (D. Vt. Mar. 7, 2024)	24
<i>Yi-Chi v. United States</i> , No. 23-693, 2024 WL 674836 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024).....	33
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	25
20 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Edu- cation, 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	18, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Emily Suski, <i>Subverting Title IX</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 2259 (2021)	32
<i>Environment</i> , Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/environment	27
Gov’t Br., <i>Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017)	31
Jared P. Cole, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB111103, University Liability Under Title IX for Off-Campus Sexual Harassment (2024), https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/pdf/LSB/LSB111103	18
Letter from Adele Rapport, Reg’l Dir., Off. for C.R., U.S. Dep’t Educ., to Janice K. Jackson, Chief Exec. Officer, Chicago Pub. Schs. Dist. #299 (Sept. 12, 2019), https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/investigations/more/05151178-a.pdf	30
Pet., <i>Behar v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2431 (2023) (No. 22-578)	33
Pet., <i>Graham v. United States</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1754 (2023) (No. 22-850)	34
Pet., <i>Yi-Chi v. United States</i> , No. 23-693, 2024 WL 674836 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024)	34
